Kearney County Board Minutes
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REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
March 16, 2021 —9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held March 16, 2021 at 9:30 a.m.
in the Assembly Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Brent Stewart and Board
Members Larry Landstrom, Dick Schwenka, James Miller and Robert Swanson. Absent were Wayne Anderson
and Ross Bruning. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Randy Smith Hwy Supt., Craig Lupkes
Emergency Manager and Cindy Ramsey of the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:
-Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on March 2, 2021.
-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below).
-Reviewed the COVID19 FEMA Grant for $4,238.85. The grant has been awarded at 100% and the payment is
being processed.
-Reviewed the Statement of Delinquent Tax Sales from the County Treasurer.
-Discussed the Library Funding for this fiscal year. Both Axtell and Minden libraries have provided invoices
with what the funding was used for. At this time, Wilcox has not spent their funding. The check will be issued
when the money has been spent.
-The new carpet has been ordered for the 2" floor of the Courthouse on the south side. This includes the
Treasurer’s office, DMV Room and the Drivers Licensing Room. It is being ordered from Wilson Flooring for
an estimated cost of $3,196.00.
-Met with Craig Lupkes, Emergency Manager. Approved the Chairman to sign the Quad Cities Mutual Aid
Agreement.
-Opened Bids for Microsurfacing on C50-W-300(21) for 5 miles. Bids were received from: Martin Resource
Management Corporation - $209,900.00 and Sta-bilt Construction Company - $233,125.00. The bid from
Martin Resource Management Corporation was accepted.
-Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:23 a.m.
/s/ Brent Stewart, Chairman
Kearney County
Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

/s/ Myra Johnson

Kearney County Clerk

GENERAL FUND

A-1 Refrig. Htg. & A/C Equip. Rep. $773.59
Anderson Klein Brewster & Brandt Sv. 817.00
Bruner Frank Schumacher Husak, LLC Sv. 768.36
Carquest/Landmark Impl. Su. 84.88
Central NE District Co. Officials Regis. 80.00
Chesterman Co. Soda 22.00
Communications Eng. Inc. Rep. 123.00
Co. Veterans Services Assoc. Regis. 60.00
Dewald Deaver L’Heurex PC LLO Sv. 1,466.75
First Concord Benefits Grp LLC Self-fund 5,016.91
First Concord Benefits Grp LLC Fees 17.50

Google Inc. Sv. 96.00
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Roald Dean Matson dba Heavens Best Carpet Clng

Howard Co. Sheriff

Hydro Tech

Jim’s OK Tire Store L.L.C.
Kearney Co. Court
Kearney Co. Health Serv.

Kearney Co. Public Def. Thomas G. Lieske

Kearney Co. Road Dept.

Lieske, Lieske & Ensz, P.C., L.L.O.

Craig Lupkes, Emer. Mgmt. Dir.
Minden Courier

Minden Hdwe.

Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.
Minden Office Supply

MIPS, Inc.
OFFICESUPPLY.COM
Pedley Drug Store

Platte Valley Comm.
SMARTSIGN

State of NE DAS Central Fin.
Thomas Stewart, Atty. at Law
Verizon

3N’s Inc.

BK Commodities Inc.
Carquest/Landmark Implement
Fastenal Company

First Concord Benefits Group LLC
Hydro Tech

Landmark Implement Inc.
Mason’s Supermarket

Medical Enterprises, Inc.
Minden Courier

Minden Hardware

Minden Office Supply

NAPA All Makes Auto Supply
Newman Signs, Inc.

NMC Exchange LLC

Northern Safety Co. Inc.
SMARTSIGN

WPCI

Axtell Public Library
Jensen Memorial Library
911 Custom

Sv.
Fees
Sv.
Sv.
Fees
Sv.
Exp.
Fuel
Sv.

TOTAL

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
Sv.

Road Salt
Su./Pt.
Su.
Self-Fund
Sv.

Pts.

Su.

Sv.

Publ.

Su.

Su.

Su.

Su.
Pts./Su.
Su.

Su.

Sv.

TOTAL

INHERITANCE TAX FUND
Annual Fdg.

Annual Fdg.

Equip.

1,046.85
1,070.36
799.12
318.00
50.00
37.44
41.78
17.13
5,784.98
138.00
82.88
82.58
443.46
109.75
30.88
1,035.50
406.39
$21,567.74

$113.11
1,524.61
892.49
268.22
2,358.57
401.00
44.50
38.79
70.00
104.44
143.06
63.96
173.64
4,242.46
2,416.44
307.68
524.14
35.00
$13,722.11

$3,000.00
4,000.00
1,194.50



First Concord Benefits Grp LLC
Minden Office Supply
Platte Valley Comm.

TOTAL
COMMUNICATIONS FUND
Self-Fund
Su.

Sv.
TOTAL

$8,194.50

$385.85
39.50
225.00
$650.35



