

REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF SUPERVISORS KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA March 16, 2021 – 9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held March 16, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in the Assembly Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Brent Stewart and Board Members Larry Landstrom, Dick Schwenka, James Miller and Robert Swanson. Absent were Wayne Anderson and Ross Bruning. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, Randy Smith Hwy Supt., Craig Lupkes Emergency Manager and Cindy Ramsey of the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk's Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:

-Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on March 2, 2021.

-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below).

-Reviewed the COVID19 FEMA Grant for \$4,238.85. The grant has been awarded at 100% and the payment is being processed.

-Reviewed the Statement of Delinquent Tax Sales from the County Treasurer.

-Discussed the Library Funding for this fiscal year. Both Axtell and Minden libraries have provided invoices with what the funding was used for. At this time, Wilcox has not spent their funding. The check will be issued when the money has been spent.

-The new carpet has been ordered for the  $2^{nd}$  floor of the Courthouse on the south side. This includes the Treasurer's office, DMV Room and the Drivers Licensing Room. It is being ordered from Wilson Flooring for an estimated cost of \$3,196.00.

-Met with Craig Lupkes, Emergency Manager. Approved the Chairman to sign the Quad Cities Mutual Aid Agreement.

-Opened Bids for Microsurfacing on C50-W-300(21) for 5 miles. Bids were received from: Martin Resource Management Corporation - \$209,900.00 and Sta-bilt Construction Company - \$233,125.00. The bid from Martin Resource Management Corporation was accepted.

-Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:23 a.m.

/s/ Brent Stewart, Chairman Kearney County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: /s/ Myra Johnson Kearney County Clerk

	<u>OENERAL FUND</u>	
A-1 Refrig. Htg. & A/C	Equip. Rep.	\$773.59
Anderson Klein Brewster & Brandt	Sv.	817.00
Bruner Frank Schumacher Husak, LLC	Sv.	768.36
Carquest/Landmark Impl.	Su.	84.88
Central NE District Co. Officials	Regis.	80.00
Chesterman Co.	Soda	22.00
Communications Eng. Inc.	Rep.	123.00
Co. Veterans Services Assoc.	Regis.	60.00
Dewald Deaver L'Heurex PC LLO	Sv.	1,466.75
First Concord Benefits Grp LLC	Self-fund	5,016.91
First Concord Benefits Grp LLC	Fees	17.50
Google Inc.	Sv.	96.00

GENERAL FUND

Kearney Coun	ty Board M	linutes	
Roald Dean Matson dba Heavens Best Carpet Clng	Sv.		135.00
Howard Co. Sheriff	Fees		36.88
Hydro Tech	Sv.		145.00
Jim's OK Tire Store L.L.C.	Sv.		230.02
Kearney Co. Court	Fees		199.75
Kearney Co. Health Serv.	Sv.		1,046.85
Kearney Co. Public Def. Thomas G. Lieske	Exp.		1,070.36
Kearney Co. Road Dept.	Fuel		799.12
Lieske, Lieske & Ensz, P.C., L.L.O.	Sv.		318.00
Craig Lupkes, Emer. Mgmt. Dir.	Dues		50.00
Minden Courier	Publ.		37.44
Minden Hdwe.	Su.		41.78
Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.	Su.		17.13
Minden Office Supply	Su.		5,784.98
MIPS, Inc.	Su.		138.00
OFFICESUPPLY.COM	Su.		82.88
Pedley Drug Store	Su.		82.58
Platte Valley Comm.	Su. Sv.		443.46
SMARTSIGN	Su.		109.75
State of NE DAS Central Fin.	Sv.		30.88
Thomas Stewart, Atty. at Law	Sv.		1,035.50
Verizon	Sv.		406.39
( chilon	51.	TOTAL	\$21,567.74
	ROAD AND BR	IDGE FUND	
3N's Inc.	Sv.		\$113.11
BK Commodities Inc.	Road Salt		1,524.61
Carquest/Landmark Implement	Su./Pt.		892.49
Fastenal Company	Su.		268.22
First Concord Benefits Group LLC	Self-Fund		2,358.57
Hydro Tech	Sv.		401.00
Landmark Implement Inc.	Pts.		44.50
Mason's Supermarket	Su.		38.79
Medical Enterprises, Inc.	Sv.		70.00
Minden Courier	Publ.		104.44
Minden Hardware	Su.		143.06
Minden Office Supply	Su.		63.96
NAPA All Makes Auto Supply	Su.		173.64
Newman Signs, Inc.	Su.		4,242.46
NMC Exchange LLC	Pts./Su.		2,416.44
Northern Safety Co. Inc.	Su.		307.68
SMARTSIGN	Su.		524.14
WPCI	Sv.		35.00
		TOTAL	\$13,722.11
	INHERITANCE	E TAX FUND	
Axtell Public Library	Annual Fdg.		\$3,000,00

Annual Fdg.	\$3,000.00
Annual Fdg.	4,000.00
Equip.	<u>1,194.50</u>

|--|--|

Su.

Sv.

TOTAL

\$8,194.50

## COMMUNICATIONS FUND Self-Fund

First Concord Benefits Grp LLC
Minden Office Supply
Platte Valley Comm.

d		\$385.85
		39.50
		<u>225.00</u>
	TOTAL	\$650.35